
SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
SCOTTISH BORDERS LICENSING BOARD

Council Offices
Newtown St Boswells

Melrose 
9 June 2017 

To:  The Members of the Scottish Borders Licensing 

A Hearing of Scottish Borders Licensing Board will be held in Committee Rooms 2/3, Council 

Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells TD6 0SA on Friday, 16 June 2017 at 10 a.m..  The Business 

is a undernoted.

Clerk to the Licensing Board

BUSINESS

1. Appointment of Convener 

2. Apologies for Absence 

3. Order of Business 

4. Declarations of Interest 

5. Minute (Pages 1 - 12)

Minute of Meeting of 21 April 2017.  (Copy attached.)
6. Licences dealt with under Delegated Powers (Pages 13 - 28)

(Copies attached.)
7. Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005: 

(a)  Section 20:  Application for Premises Licence (Pages 29 - 
40)

Consider the following application for Grant of Premises Licence (applicants cited to 
attend)(Copies attached.)

Sykes Global Services Limited           Nether Road
                                                                                 Galashiels
                                                                                 TD1 3HE

Public Document Pack



Licensed Hours applied for: 

On sale  Off sale 
None  10.00 a.m. – 10.00 p.m. Monday
                                                                                                                           to Sunday 

Representations received:
Police Scotland – none
Licensing Standards Officer – none
Health – none
Other - none

(b)  Section 34: Application for Transfer of Premises Licence with Variation 
(Pages 41 - 72)
Consider application for Variation of Premises Licence (applicants cited to attend) (Copies 
attached)

Martin McColl Limited Co-operative Food
Main Street
St Boswells
TD6 0AT

Amendments to Operating Plan:

 Question 5(f) – any other activities – to clarify the types of goods sold on the 
premises

 Change the store opening times to 6.00 a.m. – 11.00 p.m. (currently 8.00 a.m.
 – 10.00 p.m.)

Representations received:

Police Scotland – none
Licensing Scotland – none
Health – none
Other – J. Crombie, K. Davidson, T Seymour-smith and L Molero Lopez.

(c)  Section 56: Application for Occasional Licence 
(Pages 73 - 96)
Consider applications for Occasional Licence (applicants cited to attend) (Copies attached)

Greenlaw Festival                                               Marquee
                                                                             The Green
                                                                             Greenlaw

       Friday 30 June 2017  7.00p.m. – 11.30p.m.
       Saturday 1 July 2017 1.00p.m. – 11.30p.m. 
       Sunday 2 July 2017 1.00p.m. –  4.30p.m.  

Representations received:
Police Scotland – Copies attached.
Licensing Standards Officer – none.
Health – none
Other – none

(d)  Section 68:  Application for Extended Hours (Pages 97 - 
136)



Consider applications for Extended Hours (applicant cited to attend) (Copies attached):

(i)   Greene King Retailing Limited County Hotel
35 High Street
Peebles 

  Saturday 24 June 2017 8.00am– 11.00am 
Saturday 1 July 2017 8.00a.m.- 11.00am
Saturday 8 July 0217 8.00a.m - 11.00am

Representation received:
Police Scotland – copy attached
Licensing Standards Officer – copy attached
Other – applicant’s response to Police and LSO objections  

(ii)   Selkirk Conservative Club Selkirk Conservative Club
Ettrick Terrace
Selkirk

Saturday 24 June 2017 8.00am - 11.00am 
                                                                                  Saturday 1 July 2017     8.00am - 11.00am
                                                                                  Saturday 8 July 2017     8.00am - 11.00am

Representations received:
Police Scotland – copy attached
Licensing Standards Officer – copy attached Other – none

(iii)  The Waverley Bar Limited Waverley Bar
78 High Street
Hawick 

Saturday 24 June 2017 8.00am– 10.00am 
                                                                                   Saturday 1 July 2017    8.00am - 10.00am
                                                                                   Saturday 8 July 2017    8.00am - 10.00am

Representations received:
Police Scotland – copies attached
Licensing Standards Officer – copy attached

      Other – applicant’s response to Police and LSO objections 
 

8. Any other Items previously circulated 

9. Any other items which the Convener decides are urgent 

10. Items Likely to be Taken in Private 

Before proceeding with the private business, the following motion should be 
approved:

“That under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the aforementioned 
Act.”



11. Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005: Section 72: Application for Personal 
Licence (Pages 137 - 146)

Hearing to consider application for Grant of Personal Licence – Jacob Grice 
(applicant cited to attend) (Copy notice of relevant conviction from Police 
Scotland attached.) 

Membership of Committee:- Councillors J. Brown, J. Greenwell, D. Paterson, N. Richards, 
S. Scott, R. Tatler, E. Thornton-Nicol, G. Turnbull and T. Weatherston

Please direct any enquiries to Mrs Fiona Henderson Tel:  01835 826502 or e-mail: 
fhenderson@scotborders.gov.uk



MINUTE of MEETING of the SCOTTISH BORDERS 
LICENSING BOARD held in Committee Rooms 2 & 3, 
Council Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells on Friday 
21 April  2017 at 10.00 a.m. 

Present:- Councillors W. Archibald (Convener),  J. Campbell, J. Greenwell, B. 
Herd,  G. Logan, D. Paterson, J. Torrance, T. Weatherston, B. White.

Apology:- Councillor R. Stewart.  
In Attendance:- Managing Solicitor Property and Licensing,  Licensing Team Leader, 

Licensing Standards and Enforcement Officers (Mr I. Tunnah and Mr 
M. Wynne), Democratic Services Officer (K. Mason), Inspector T. 
Hodges, PC C. Lackenby,  Police Scotland.

1. MINUTE
The Minute of Meeting of 17 March 2017 had been circulated.

DECISION
APPROVED. 

2. LICENCES DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS
For Members’ information there had been circulated copies of a list of licences dealt 
with under delegated powers for the period 8 March  to 12 April 2017.   

DECISION
NOTED. 

3. LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005:

(a) Section 45(7):  The Board considered the following application to Extend Period 
of Provisional Premises Licence:- 

Martin McColl Ltd 27 The Square
Kelso
1 year extension granted June 
2016

There had been circulated copies of a letter dated 13 April 2017 from DWF, LLP 
asking the Licensing Board to authorise a further extension of the time available to 
their client, Martin McColl Limited to apply for Confirmation of Provisional Premises 
Licence.   The letter explained that the Licensing Board had granted an extension 
last year until 22 June 2017 on the basis of estimates as to completion of agreed 
works with Building Standards and Planning to cover the works and take into 
consideration the requirement for Listed Building Consent.   All these were now 
granted although rather than being resolved before Christmas it took until March 
2017 to finalise.  A further small change was required to the licence plan to reduce 
the display area to 6.2m2 and an application for a Minor Variation had been drafted 
for submission to the Board. 

Mr David Crank, Solicitor DWF, LLP was present accompanied by Mr Morrison, 
Area Manager, Martin McColl Ltd.  Mr Crank confirmed that a further extension was 
being applied for because there were various outstanding issues and Section 50 
certificates were still to be obtained.   It was noted that fire safety measures in the 
basement had now been resolved.   Members discussed the application and it was 
agreed to grant an extension for a further 9 months rather than the 6 months applied 
for. 

Page 1

Age
[...]
se garden was accessed from Chapel 
Street Car Park Just outside Mr Lightfoot’s house) and Mrs Margaret Holroyd 
(who lived next door to Mr Lightfoot)  in support of the application. 

Mr Lightfoot was present.   The Managing Solicitor advised that Mr Lightfoot 
wished to table late submissions in the form of brief letters from neighbours 
supporting the application.   

ADJOURNMENT
The meeting adjourned at 11.30am to enable Members to read the additional 
correspondence. 

Mr Lightfoot referred to private parties which had taken place in previous years at 
the same venue during the common riding.   There was no difference in his 
intentions, although the numbers attending might be less, the entertainment 

Page 10



would be the same.   Granting a licence would ensure the event was more 
controlled.  In the past there had been no complaints regarding music or the 
overspill of people leaving the party.   Previously there were no limitations on 
how much drink those attending could consume.  If a licence was granted there 
would be more control over the sale and consumption of alcohol.   He referred to 
concerns about the safety of the premises and advised although the railings 
were 4 feet high, he was willing to put in extra precautions if requested.   He 
confirmed that SIA Stewarding would be in place.    Members discussed the 
application.

VOTE
Councillor Weatherston, seconded by Councillor Paterson, moved that the 
licence be granted with appropriate policies/conditions in place. 

Councillor Logan, seconded by Councillor White, moved as an amendment that 
taking into account the Protecting Children from Harm, Preventing Public 
Nuisance and Securing Public Safety  objectives of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 
2005, that the licence be refused.

On a show of hands, Members voted as follows

Motion - 4
Amendment - 5

Accordingly the application was refused.

DECISION
AGREED that the application be refused.   

PRIVATE BUSINESS
4. DECISION

AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business 
detailed in the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part I of 
Schedule 7A to the Act.

5. Minute.  The Board approved the Private Section of Minute of Meeting of 17 March 
2017. 

The meeting concluded at 12.25 p.m. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



1

SCOTTISH BORDERS LICENSING BOARD

LICENCES ISSUED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS

 13 April 2017 - 12 May 2017

Applicant/Existing Licenceholder Type and Nature of Application Premises

Hirsel Golf Club 31 Substitution of Designated Premises Manager Hirsel Golf Club, Coldstream

Co-operative Group Food Limited 31 Substitution of Designated Premises Manager Co-op Food, Galashiels

J & F Licensed Grocers Ltd 31 Substitution of Designated Premises Manager Wood Street Late Shop, Galashiels

Philip Marinello 31 Substitution of Designated Premises Manager Reiver Sports Bar, Galashiels

Roxburghe Hotel & Golf Course 31 Substitution of Designated Premises Manager Roxburghe Hotel & Golf Course, Heiton, Kelso

Lidl UK GMBH 31 Substitution of Designated Premises Manager Lidl, 31-33 Shedden Park Road, Kelso

Antonio Caterino 31 Substitution of Designated Premises Manager Monte Cassino Restaurant, Melrose

P & G Hospitality Limited 33 Transfer of Premises Licence Horse & Hound Country Inn, Bonchester Bridge, Hawick

Kara Young 29 Minor Variation - Creation of Lounge Area Pease Bay Leisure Park, Cockburnspath

James Farish 29/31 Variation and Substitution of Premises Manager Scott Street Late Shop, Galashiels

Mark Deans Notification - Gaming Machine Auto-entitlement Deans Bar, 3 Orrock Place, Hawick

Lanark Road Property Ltd Notification - Gaming Machine Auto-entitlement Black Bull Hotel, Lauder

Sara Caterino Personal Licence - Grant n/a

Maria Palma Personal Licence - Grant n/a

Christopher Gregg
[...]
 blank



Document is Restricted

Page 145



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minute
	6 Licences dealt with under Delegated Powers
	Item No. 6 - Delegated Powers - 13 May - 31 May 2017

	7a Section 20:  Application for Premises Licence
	Item No. 7(a) - Sykes Global - Floor Plan
	Item No. 7(a) - Sykes Global Operating Plan

	7b Section 34: Application for Transfer of Premises Licence with Variation
	Item No. 7(b) - Operating Plan
	Item No. 7(b) - Proposed Operating Plan
	Item No. 7(b) - Objection 1
	Item No.  7(b) - Objection 2
	Item No. 7(b) - Objection 3
	Item No. 7(b) - Objection 4

	7c Section 56: Application for Occasional Licence
	Item No. 7(c) - Application Occasional Licence
	Item No. 7(c) - Greenlaw Festival Application
	Item No. 7(c) - Police Letter
	Item No. 7(c) - Police Letter 2
	Item No. 7(c) - Police Letter 3

	7d Section 68:  Application for Extended Hours
	Item No. 7d (i) - Chair to the Board letter extended hours June2017 (2)
	Item No. 7d (i) - LSo Letter
	Item No. 7d(ii) - Selkirk Con Club Application
	Item No. 7d(ii) Selkirk Con Club 2
	Item No. 7d(ii) - Selkirk Con Club Application 3
	Item No. 7d(ii) - Further information in Support of Selkirk Conservative Club
	Item No. 7d(ii) - Selkirk Con Club - Police 24.6.17
	Item No. 7d(ii) - Selkirk Con Club - Police - 010717
	Item No. 7d(ii) - Selkirk Con Club - Police - 080717
	Item No. 7d(ii) - LSo Letter
	Item No. 7d(iii) Application
	Item No. 7d(iii) - Extended Hours Application
	Item No. 7d(iii) - Letter of Support
	Item No.  7d(iii) - Police Letter extended hrs
	Item No.  7d(iii) - Police Letter

	11 Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005: Section 72: Application for Personal Licence
	Item No. 9 - Additional Paper
	Item No. 9 - Police Letter




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of Meeting of the SCOTTISH 
BORDERS - LICENSING BOARD held in 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 2/3, COUNCIL 
HEADQUARTERS, NEWTOWN ST 
BOSWELLS TD6 0SA on Friday, 16 June 
2017 at 10.00 am

Present:- Councillors J. Greenwell (Convener),  J. Brown, D. Paterson, N. Richards, 
S. Scott, T. Weatherston.

Apologies:- Councillors R. Tatler, E. Thornton-Nicol, G. Turnbull.  
In Attendance:- Chief Legal Officer, Licensing Team Leader, Licensing Standards and 

Enforcement Officers (Mr I. Tunnah and Mr M. Wynne), Democratic 
Services Officer (F. Henderson), Inspector J. Scott, PC C. Lackenby, Police 
Scotland.

1.0 APPOINTMENT OF CONVENER
1.1 The Board considered the appointment of Convener.  Councillor Weatherston, seconded by 

Councillor Richards, moved that Councillor Greenwell be elected.  There were no other 
nominations and Councillor Greenwell was duly elected.

DECISION
AGREED that Councillor Greenwell be appointed as Convener of the Scottish 
Borders Licensing Board.

2.0 PRESENTATION OF MEMBER TRAINING CERTIFICATES 
2.1 The Convener explained that in order to sit on the Licensing Board, members were required 

to undertake specific training and an exam.  The Convener presented the Members present with 
their Training Certificates.

DECISION
NOTED.

3.0 MINUTE
3.1 The Minute of Meeting of 21 April 2017 had been circulated.

DECISION
APPROVED. 

4.0 LICENCES DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS
4.1 For Members’ information there had been circulated copies of a list of licences dealt with under 

delegated powers for the period 13 April to 31 May 2017.   

DECISION
NOTED. 

5.0 LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005:

SECTION 20:  APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE 
(a) Section 20:  Application for Premises Licence. The Board considered the following 

application for Grant of Premises Licence:-

Sykes Global Services Limited Nether Road
Galashiels

Licensed Hours applied for:



On sale Off sale
None 10.00 a.m. – 10.00 p.m. Monday to 

Sunday

 There had been circulated copies of:-
(a) the Application, Operating Plan and proposed layout.

Mr Tunnah advised that the Industrial premises packaged products for clients and some of 
these contained amounts of alcohol.

Mr Iain Lindsay and Mrs Gail Wilson were present on behalf of Sykes Global and explained 
that Sykes was a long standing company and the application was to facilitate the remote 
sale of alcohol products to be packaged by them and dispatched on behalf of clients.

  
DECISION
GRANTED.  

(b) Section 34: Application for Transfer of Premises Licence with Variation.    The Board 
considered the following application for Variation of Premises Licence:- 

Martin McColl Limited Co-operative Food
Main Street 
St Boswells 
 

Amendments to Operating Plan:

 Question 5(f) – any other activities – to clarify the types of goods sold on the premises
 Change of store opening times to 6.00 a.m. – 11.00 p.m. (currently 8.00 a.m. – 10.00 

p.m. 

There had been circulated copies of 
(a)  the Application together with current and proposed Operating Plans and (b) letters of 
objection to the proposed amended opening times submitted by adjoining neighbours J. 
Crombie, K. Davidson, T. Seymour-Smith and L. Molero 

Mr Stephen McGowan, TLT Licensing and William Morison, Area Manager were present on 
behalf of Martin McColl Limited. Mr McGowan gave a brief summary of the application 
which he advised was one of a number of several Co-operative Food premises nationwide 
which had been transferred to Martin McColl Limited. He gave an explanation of the 
background to the relevant convictions declared in relation to his client’s company. With 
particular regard to the 3 offences of underage sales of alcohol he provided details of the 
stringent measures established by his client company and explained that the offences had 
been as a result of an individual staff member not following set procedures.

With regard to the concerns raised by neighbours, he advised that after due consideration 
of those, he was instructed to amend the variation part of the application to reduce the 
opening times to 7.00am to 10.00pm. 

There followed questions from Members which Mr McGowan responded to.

DECISION
GRANTED the application as amended.

(c) Section 56: Application for Occasional Licence.  The Board considered the following 
applications for Occasional Licence:- 



Greenlaw Festival Trust  Marquee
The Green
Greenlaw

Friday 30 June 2017 7.00pm - 1.30pm
Saturday 1 July 2017 1.00pm - 1.30pm
Sunday 2 July 2017   1.00pm - 4.30pm

There had been circulated copies of:-
  (a) letters dated 18th May 2017 from Police Scotland.  Inspector Scott advised that in terms 

of Section 58(1) (b) (ii) of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2015, the Police recommended it be 
granted subject to the conditions as indicated by an ‘x’ on the appendix attached to each 
of the letters.  Inspector Scott went on to advise that on 30th June 2016, the Greenlaw 
Festival caused significant anti-social behaviour and disorder, to such an extent that 
although no Police resources had been dedicated to the event, a sergeant and six officers 
were deployed from various locations in the Scottish Borders to deal with the ongoing 
incidents and were required to remain there for the duration of the event.  A summary of 
the incidents/issues were contained in the letters.  In order to address these issues the 
organisers had been requested to attend Scottish Borders Council’s Safety Advisory 
Group, which the Police Scotland Licensing Officer would attend.  In addition to the 
conditions set out in the appendix to the letters, it was requested that the licensed area be 
restricted to the marquee where the bar was situated with no Off Sales, which could be 
appropriately stewarded.

On being invited to speak, Mr Tunnah advised that the applications for occasional Licence 
were for the period 30 June 2017 to 2 July 2017 in respect of the Annual Greenlaw 
Festival.  He clarified that the applications were for on sale provision only within the 
Marquee and did not include a defined area outwith or any off sale facility.   Mr Tunnah 
endorsed the Police opinion that SIA Stewards were required to ensure strict management 
and controlled access procedures in an attempt to reduce the potential for a recurrence of 
the issues referred to by Police Scotland the previous year. 

 Mr McGuiness and Mrs Renton, Event Organisers were present.  Mrs Renton explained 
that the Festival had been running since 1960 and most of the problems experienced the 
previous year had been due to outsiders coming to the village by minibus.  Mrs Renton 
further advised that the alcohol listed in the police letter had not been sold by the 
Organisers.  In terms of the drunk steward, this was a mystery as the Bar Staff had been 
wearing pink polo shirts and all other Stewards were wearing yellow polo shirts.  Mrs 
Renton further explained that the Organising Committee had been unaware of any issues 
regarding their event until they had visited the Council offices to ensure that all the 
paperwork was in order. They stated they had worked hard to meet all the requirements 
requested by the Police during their event and Stewards had been patrolling the area 
stopping people entering the bar area.  

DECISION
AGREED that the applications be granted as follows:-

(a) 30 June and 1 July - subject to the conditions requested by Police Scotland 
in the Appendix to their letters dated 18 May 2017; and 

(b) 2 July – subject to the conditions requested by Police Scotland in the 
Appendix to their letter dated 18 May 2017 with the exception of Condition 6 
thereof.

(d) Section 68:  The Board considered the following applications for Extended Hours:-

(i)   Greene King Retailing Limited County Hotel



35 High Street
Peebles

Saturday 24 June 2017  8.00am - 11.00am
Saturday 1 July 2017     8.00am - 11.00am
Saturday 8 July 2017     8.00am - 11.00am

There had been circulated copies of a letter dated 12 May 2017 from Mr I Tunnah, 
Licensing Standards and Enforcement Officer.  Mr Tunnah objected to the granting 
of the requested extensions on the following grounds (a) the hours applied for were 
outwith the Licensing Boards current policy statement, the premises currently 
operated with core hours for the On Sale of Alcohol commencing at 11 a.m. and 
terminating at 1 a.m. on the dates applied for.  The Licensing Board Policy stated at 
section 7.3, ‘the Board would not normally grant applications for more than 14 hours 
in any 24 hour period’.  To grant the application would create a trading period for On 
sales of 17 hours on each of the dates applied for (b) the reason for extending the 
hours was to accommodate the viewing of the British Lions Test matches being 
played in New Zealand which had a kick off time of 8.35 a.m. UK time and there was 
no indication in the application to indicate the reason being anything other than to 
allow the consumption of alcohol while viewing the rugby, the applicant claimed that 
the sale of alcohol would be ancillary to the purchase of a breakfast, however it is 
difficult to see how this could be the case for the duration of the rugby match (c) 
there was no indication that access would be restricted, other than the requirement 
to purchase a  breakfast which would obviously allow anyone whether interested in 
rugby or not to commence the consumption of alcohol at a time when no other 
premises in the Borders area are permitted.  

There had been circulated copies of a letter dated 16 May 2017 from Police 
Scotland.  In terms of Section 69(2) of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005, Police 
Scotland objected to the application on the following grounds (a) the premises was 
not affiliated to any rugby club and the premises would be open with no restriction, 
allowing anyone to attend and consume alcohol for any purpose (b) If granted, the 
commencement would increase the core hours from 14 to 16 hours that day, which 
would be outwith guidelines contained within the Licensing Board’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy 2013-2016 (c) this would set a precedent  which other licensed 
premises in Scottish Borders would be likely to seek to replicate.(d) any extension to 
the operating hours for the applicant premises, or any other premises enjoying 
similar licensed hours, would increase the likelihood of over consumption that often 
ends with crime and disorder.   

There had been circulated copies of a letter from Peter Orr, Designated Premises 
Manager of the County Hotel, Peebles addressing the concerns of Police Scotland 
and the Licensing Standards and Enforcement Officer and seeking to justify why the 
Board should consider granting the applications because the screening of the British 
Lions test matches should be considered a nationally significant event.  Mr Orr was 
present at the meeting and spoke to his written submission during which he 
withdrew the application for 24 June under explanation it clashed with the Peebles 
Beltane Saturday.

There followed debate relating to the nature of the event, the relevant parts of the 
Board’s Policy Statement  cited in the objections and how appropriate it was to 
consider that the consumption of alcohol was essential to the enjoyment of patrons 
watching a televised sporting event.

VOTE
Councillor Weatherston, seconded by Councillor Richards moved that the 
application be refused on the grounds that the application did not meet the licensing 
objectives as stated in the objections.



Councillor Paterson moved as an amendment that the application be granted.  There 
was no seconder and the motion was carried.

DECISION
REFUSED.

Councillor Paterson requested that his dissent be recorded for the Minute.

(ii) Selkirk Conservative Club Selkirk Conservative Club
Ettrick Terrace
Selkirk

 Saturday 24 June 2017 8.00am -  11.00am
 Saturday 1 July 2017    8.00am - 11.00am
 Saturday 8 July 2017   8.00am - 11.00am

There had been circulated copies of a letter dated 6 June 2017 from Mr I Tunnah, 
Licensing Standards and Enforcement Officer.  Mr Tunnah objected to the granting of 
the requested extensions on the following grounds (a) the hours applied for were 
outwith the Licensing Boards current policy statement, the premises currently 
operated with core hours for the On Sale of Alcohol commencing at 11 a.m. and 
terminating at 1 a.m. on the dates applied for.  The Licensing Board Policy stated at 
section 7.3, ‘the Board would not normally grant applications for more than 14 hours in 
any 24 hour period’.  To grant the application would create a trading period for On 
sales of 17 hours on each of the dates applied for (b) the reason for extending the 
hours was to accommodate the viewing of the British Lions Test matches being 
played in New Zealand which had a kick off time of 8.35 a.m. UK time and there was 
no indication in the application to indicate the reason being anything other than to 
allow the consumption of alcohol while viewing the rugby, although the applicant 
stated that breakfast was to be served at half time.  If granted the licence would have 
to obvious effect of allowing anyone whether interested in rugby or not to commence 
the consumption of alcohol at a time when no other premise in the Boards area were 
permitted.

There had been circulated copies of a letter dated 6 June 2017 from Police Scotland.  
In terms of Section 69(2) of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005, Police Scotland 
objected to the application on the following grounds (a) the premises did not appear to 
be affiliated to any rugby club and the premises would be open with no restriction, 
allowing members and bone fide guests to attend and consume alcohol for any 
purpose. (b) If granted, the commencement would increase the core hours from 14 to 
17 hours that day, which would be outwith guidelines contained within the Licensing 
Board’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2013-2016 (c) this would set a precedent  
which other licensed premises in Scottish Borders would be likely to seek to 
replicate.(d) any extension to the operating hours for the applicant premises, or any 
other premises enjoying similar licensed hours, would increase the likelihood of over 
consumption that often ends with crime and disorder.   

There had been circulated copies of a letter from Selkirk Conservative Club  
addressing the concerns of Police Scotland and the Licensing Standards and 
Enforcement Officer and seeking to justify why the Board should consider granting the 
applications because the screening of the British Lions test matches should be 
considered a nationally significant event which only occurred every 4 years.  The Club 
did not intend to open in a free for all and the event would be a ticketed event for 
members and bone a fide guests only.  The written submission further explained that 
SCC had operated a tightly managed ‘Zero Tolerance’ approach to any issues of bad 
behaviour for many years.  Members were  reminded that this not only applied to club 
premises , but also to any members’ conduct outwith the club.



Mr James Terras was present representing Selkirk Conservative Club. He spoke in 
support of his written submission in particular the Club’s long standing links to the 
RBS Six Nations through Members of the local Rugby Football Club. He stated his 
opinion that the application was materially different to that of an open public house 
and stressed that the premises would only be accessible by Members and guests.  
Having considered the objections, the Club was also willing to close early on the dates 
applied for in order to comply with the 14 hour trading period. 

Members asked questions and debated the merits of the application in relation to the 
licensing objectives and their Policy Statement. 

VOTE
Councillor Paterson, seconded by Councillor Weatherston moved as a motion that the 
application be granted.
Councillor Scott, seconded by Councillor Brown moved as an amendment that the 
application be refused.

On a show of hands Members voted as follows:-
Motion - 2 votes
Amendment - 4 votes 

The amendment was accordingly carried.

DECISION 
REFUSED.

(iii) The Waverley Bar Limited Waverley Bar
78 High Street
Hawick

Saturday 24 June 2017 8.00am - 10.00am
Saturday 1 July 2017     8.00am - 10.00am

 Saturday 8 July 2017     8.00am - 10.00am

There had been circulated copies of a letter dated 16 May 2017 from Police Scotland.  
In terms of Section 69(2) of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005, Police Scotland 
objected to the application on the following grounds (a) the premises did not appear to 
be affiliated to any rugby club and the premises would be open with no restriction, 
allowing anyone to attend and consume alcohol for any purpose. (b) If granted, the 
commencement would increase the core hours from 14 to 17 hours that day, which 
would be outwith guidelines contained within the Licensing Board’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy 2013-2016 (c) this would set a precedent  which other licensed 
premises in Scottish Borders would be likely to seek to replicate (d) any extension to 
the operating hours for the applicant premises, or any other premises enjoying similar 
licensed hours, would increase the likelihood of over consumption that often ends with 
crime and disorder.   

There had been circulated copies of a letter dated 12 May 2017 from Mr I Tunnah, 
Licensing Standards and Enforcement Officer.  Mr Tunnah objected to the granting of 
the requested extensions on the following grounds (a) the hours applied for were 
outwith the Licensing Boards current policy statement, the premises currently 
operated with core hours for the On Sale of Alcohol commencing at 11 a.m. and 
terminating at 1 a.m. on the dates applied for.  The Licensing Board Policy stated at 
section 7.3, ‘the Board would not normally grant applications for more than 14 hours in 
any 24 hour period’.  To grant the application would create a trading period for On 
sales of 17 hours on each of the dates applied for (b) the reason for extending the 
hours was to accommodate the viewing of the British Lions Test matches being 



played in New Zealand which had a kick off time of 8.35 a.m. UK time and there was 
no indication in the application to indicate the reason being anything other than to 
allow the consumption of alcohol while viewing the rugby, the applicant claimed that 
the sale of alcohol would be ancillary to the purchase of a breakfast , however it is 
difficult to see how this could be the case for the duration of the rugby match (c) there 
was no indication that access would be restricted, and would allow the consumption of 
alcohol at a time when no other premises in the Borders area are permitted. 

There had been circulated copies of a letter from the Waverley Bar Limited which 
explained that the current Lion Tour had two borderers playing, one of which came 
from Hawick and it would be an opportunity for people with no sky contract to view the 
games.  The Waverley showed all sporting events on the premises, at great cost (over 
£1600 per month) and the extended hours would be an opportunity to recoup some of 
this expense, while giving an enhanced service to their regular customers.  The 
Waverley had been a family run business for 47 years and prided itself in having had 
no problems with any unsavoury trouble for many years.  Mr Ian Hope, Bar Manager 
of the Waverley Bar spoke in support of the written submission and emphasised that 
the premises was well managed and in his opinion granting of the applications would 
allow its predominantly elderly clientele without access to Sky sports an opportunity to 
view the games.

Members debated how the applications could be considered in relation to the 
licensing objectives and their Policy Statement.

VOTE
Councillor Scott, seconded by Councillor Brown moved that the application be 
refused.
Councillor Paterson, seconded by Councillor Weatherston moved as an amendment   
that the application be granted.

On a show of hands Members voted as follows:-
Motion - 4 votes
Amendment - 2 votes 

The amendment was accordingly carried.

DECISION
REFUSED.

PRIVATE BUSINESS
6.0 DECISION

AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the 
public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed in the Appendix to 
this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 14 of Part I of Schedule 7A to the Act.

7.0   Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005: Section 72: Application for Personal Licence.  The Board 
granted a Personal Licence to Mr Jacob Grice. 

The meeting concluded at 11.50 a.m. 


